

Vol. 34 -- No. 34

Friday, August 25, 1967

AUG 25 1967
PROPERTY OF THE
LIBRARY



Manufacturing: Manufacturers' shipments in June, at an estimated value of \$3,297.4 million, were 1.1% higher than the revised May estimate of \$3,263.1 million and 0.9% higher than the estimated value of \$3,268.3 million for June 1966. This brought the half-year value to an estimated \$18,474.7 million, an increase of 1.8% over last year's \$18,150.2 million for the same period ... Steel ingot production during the week ending August 19 totalled 189,539 tons, an increase of 1.1% over the preceding week's 187,537 tons ... Factory shipments of Canadian-made motor vehicles climbed 13.4% to 96,771 units in June.

(Pages 2-4)

Labour: Between June and July, employment rose by 274,000 to 7,841,000, an unusually large increase for the month. A similarly large increase of 266,000 brought the labour force to 8,125,000. Unemployment, at 284,000, remained virtually unchanged from June ... Paid workers in Canada received an estimated \$2,544,000,000 in May in the form of salaries and wages, a 2.6% increase from the preceding month's total of \$2,480,000,000 and a rise of 9.6% from last year's June total of \$2,322,000,000.

(Page 6)

Transportation: Revenue freight carloadings during the first seven days of August decreased 7.0% to 67,031 cars from the 1966 period and during the cumulative period declined 5.6% to 2,280,276 from last year.

(Page 6)

External Trade: Commodity exports during April rose 15.8% to \$872,512,000 from \$753,242,000 in the 1966 month and during the cumulative period increased to \$3,430,594,000 from \$2,932,316,000.

(Page 7)

Merchandising: Department store sales during the week ending August 5 rose 19.2% over the corresponding 1966 week, while sales in July were valued 6.0% higher than a year earlier.

(Page 8)

Prices: The all-Canada composite index of commodities and services used by farmers advanced to 323.8 in April, up 3.8% from the January index and 4.7% higher than in April last year.

(Page 8)

Agriculture & Food: Total carryover stocks of the five major Canadian grains in North American positions at July 31 were estimated at 834,500,000 bushels, 25% above last year's revised total of 666,700,000 bushels.

(Page 10)

Electric Energy: Net production of electric energy increased 3.6% to 12,703,675 thousand kwh. in June from 12,261,412 thousand in June last year.

(Page 12)

*1. Manufacturers' Shipments, Inventories and Orders Manufacturers' shipments in June, at an estimated value of \$3,297.4 million, were 1.1% higher than the revised May estimate of \$3,263.1 million and 0.9% higher than the estimated value of \$3,268.3 million for June 1966, according to an advance release of data that will be contained in the June issue of the Dominion Bureau of Statistics report "Inventories, Shipments and Orders in Manufacturing Industries". Shipments for the first half of 1967 were estimated at \$18,474.7 million, an increase of 1.8% over the estimated value of \$18,150.2 million for the same period in 1966. Seasonally adjusted, shipments were almost the same as the revised May estimate but 0.7% higher than in June 1966.

Total inventory owned by manufacturers in June was estimated at \$6,644.5 million, a decrease of 0.4% from the revised May estimate of \$6,669.8 million but 6.5% higher than the June 1966 estimate of \$6,240.2 million. Total inventory held, at an estimated value of \$7,023.4 million, showed a decrease of 0.6% from the revised May estimate of \$7,067.4 million and an increase of 7.5% over the June 1966 estimate of \$6,534.1 million. The ratio of total inventory owned to shipments was 2.02 in June, 2.04 in May and 1.91 in June 1966. The finished products to shipments ratio was 0.75 in June and May and 0.68 in June 1966. Seasonally adjusted total inventory held increased 0.5% in June, with increases of 0.6% and 1.1%, respectively, in raw materials and finished products and a decrease of 0.4% in goods in process.

New orders in June, at an estimated value of \$3,285.1 million, showed an increase of 2.8% over the May revised value of \$3,196.9 million and an increase of 0.3% over the June 1966 estimated value of \$3,273.8 million. Unfilled orders in June were estimated at \$3,775.8 million, a decrease of 0.3% from the May estimate of \$3,788.1 million but 4.6% higher than the June 1966 estimate of \$3,609.6 million. New orders, seasonally adjusted, for June were 2.0% higher than in May while unfilled orders, seasonally adjusted, increased by 0.6%.

The following table shows estimated value of shipments, inventories and orders in all manufacturing industries.

	June 1967 (Preliminary)	May 1967 (Revised)	April 1967	June 1966
	Millions of dollars			
Shipments.....	3,297.4	3,263.1	3,066.2	3,268.4
Shipments (Seasonally adjusted).....	3,060.3	3,064.6	3,133.5	3,039.1
Inventory owned.....	6,644.5	6,669.8	6,631.8	6,240.2
Inventory owned (Seasonally adjusted).....	6,677.2	6,646.3	6,584.3	6,271.1
Inventory held.....	7,023.4	7,067.4	7,014.2	6,534.1
Raw materials.....	2,692.9	2,686.3	2,649.3	2,601.4
Goods in process.....	1,863.2	1,923.6	1,903.0	1,702.3
Finished products.....	2,467.3	2,457.5	2,461.9	2,230.8
New orders.....	3,251.1	3,196.9	3,027.2	3,273.8
New orders (Seasonally adjusted).....	3,083.0	3,023.7	3,094.0	3,074.4
Unfilled orders.....	3,775.8	3,788.1	3,854.3	3,609.6
Unfilled orders (Seasonally adjusted).....	3,737.3	3,714.6	3,755.5	3,573.9

Provincial Shipments Manufacturers' shipments increased 0.9% in June 1967 as compared to the same month in 1966 with five provinces listed showing increases and the other four showing decreases. In New Brunswick, Quebec, Ontario, Manitoba and Alberta, the increases were mainly centred in the non-durable industry groups in total while Ontario and Alberta were the only provinces to show increases in the durable industry groups in total. Among the four listed provinces showing overall decreases, Nova Scotia was the only one to show a slight increase in shipments of the non-durable group of industries but this increase was more than offset by a decrease in the durable group of industries.

Value of Shipments of Own Manufacture by Province of Origin

	June 1967(p)	June 1966	% Change	May 1967(r)	January 1967(p)	- June 1966	% Change
	Millions of dollars				Millions of dollars		
Nfld.	14.9	15.2	-2.0	14.2	76.5	82.3	-7.0
N.S.	53.2	54.5	-2.4	53.4	291.6	289.9	+0.6
N.B.	52.5	50.9	+3.1	47.0	266.7	253.1	+5.4
Que.	861.6	859.3	+0.3	845.7	4,938.0	4,880.7	+1.2
Ont.	1,778.1	1,741.2	+2.1	1,767.2	9,906.1	9,710.9	+2.0
Man.	91.0	90.5	+0.6	92.6	501.5	482.4	+4.0
Sask.	40.0	42.5	-5.9	40.3	212.2	213.6	-0.7
Alta.	126.3	121.4	+4.0	125.3	698.5	661.7	+5.6
B.C.	275.5	288.0	-4.3	273.9	1,561.7	1,550.2	+0.7
CANADA(1)	3,297.4	3,268.4	+0.9	3,263.1	18,474.7	18,150.2	+1.8

(1) Includes Prince Island, the Yukon and the Northwest Territories.

(p) Preliminary. (r) Revised.

*2.

Summary of Net Shipments of Rolled Steel Products, June, 1967

	1966	1967 Monthly Shipments		
	Total Shipments	Domestic	Export	Total
		net tons of 2,000 pounds		
Semi-finished shapes.....	24,943	9,882	3,407	13,289
Rails.....	26,532	10,719	480	11,199
Wire rods.....	32,721	35,816	1,623	37,439
Structural shapes:				
Heavy, including piling.....	36,742	32,649	569	33,218
Bar-sized shapes.....	7,633	8,215	1,147	9,362
Concrete reinforcing bars.....	73,594	45,911	1,406	47,317
Other hot rolled bars:				
Flats.....	8,125	{50,865(1)}	{5,234(1)}	{56,099(1)}
Other.....	53,782			
Tie plates and track material....	4,997	4,561	84	4,645
Plates (including plates for pipes and tubes).....	80,712	80,930	5,420	86,350
Hot rolled sheets.....	86,873	73,982	21,800	95,782
Hot rolled strip.....	23,692	26,830	26	26,856
Cold finished bars.....	7,275	6,612	28	6,640
Cold reduced sheets and strip, tin mill, black plate and tin plate.	133,076	100,106	23,640	123,746
Galvanized sheets.....	50,041	42,704	8,427	51,131
Totals.....	650,738	529,782	73,291	603,073

*3. Steel Ingots Steel ingot production during the week ending August 19 totalled 189,539 tons, an increase of 1.1% over the preceding week's 187,537 tons. Output during the corresponding week last year amounted to 186,033 tons. The index of production, based on the average weekly output during 1957-1959 equalling 100, was 197 in the current week, 195 a week earlier and 194 a year ago.

4. Motor Vehicle Shipments Factory shipments of Canadian-made vehicles climbed 13.4% to 96,771 in June from 85,364 in the 1966 month but were down from the May total of 100,087 (83,929 in the 1966 month). During the first four months of the year shipments were down from corresponding 1966 totals but during the January-June shipments rose to 518,657 this year from 515,989 in the same period last year.

5. Radio and Television Sets Sales of domestic radio receiving sets totalled 122,365 units in May and 560,078 in the January-May period, while sales of television receiving sets reached 37,828 during the month and 224,948 in the cumulative period.

6. Cement June shipments of cement, including portland, masonry and other cement, declined 16.1% to 877,682 tons from 1,045,387 in the 1966 month. During the cumulative period cement shipments decreased to 3,293,644 tons this year from 3,823,353. Stocks at the end of June at 1,016,462 tons were up from June 1966's total of 877,204.

7. Asphalt Roofing June shipments of asphalt roofing at 486,581 roof squares were 32.5% higher than the corresponding 1966 total of 369,544. During the six-month period shipments increased to 1,581,091 roof squares in 1967 from 1,323,885.

8. Electric Storage Batteries Factory sales of electric storage batteries increased in June to \$4,024,383 from \$3,959,553 during the corresponding 1966 month, while during the cumulative period sales rose to \$22,326,807 from \$21,020,920 in 1966.

*9. Major Appliances, June 1967

	Total sales	Exports	Stocks at end of month
		Number of units	
Gas cooking stoves and ranges.	4,581	. .	2,685
Electric ranges.....	24,987	. .	52,359
Electric wall ovens.....	757	. .	3,452
Electric drop in ranges.....	799	. .	3,860

*10. Refined Petroleum Products Production of refined petroleum products increased 2.8% in May to 30,339,540 barrels from 29,521,316 in the same month last year.

*11. Production (1) and Shipments of Plastic Film (Sheeting and Layflat tubing)
1966

(REVISED)

(Extruded, calendered or cast, but not coated or laminated)

Type	Production	Weight	Shipments
	Weight		Value
	lb.	lb.	f.o.b. plant .. \$
Total Polyethylene.....	84,351,544	65,559,123	27,547,177
Total Polyvinyl Chloride.....	24,847,528	16,359,806	9,093,723
Total Polystyrene.....	8,147,973	7,695,932	2,774,239

(1) Includes the production of film converted within the same plant.

*12. Shipments of Plastic Foam

(Basic shapes and forms only)

1966 (1)

	Quantity	Value
	'000 pounds	\$'000
Polystyrene.....	6,304	3,553
Total urethane.....	15,727	9,324
Total shipments.....	..	13,555

(1) Preliminary, subject to revision.

.. Figures not available.

LABOUR

13. The Labour Force Between June and July, employment rose by 274,000 to 7,841,000 an unusually large increase for the month. A similarly large increase of 266,000 brought the labour force to 8,125,000. Unemployment, at 284,000, remained virtually unchanged from June. The June-to-July increase in the labour force and in the number of employed was associated with students entering the labour market at the end of the school term. An estimated 296,000 teenagers entered the labour force during the month; a slightly larger number of persons in this age group found jobs. In July, the labour force was 338,000, or 4.3%, higher than in July 1966. Employment was 298,000, or 4.0%, higher than a year earlier; unemployment was up 40,000.

Employment Agriculture accounted for 76,000 or about one-fourth of the June-to-July employment gain, a normal advance for the season. Non-farm employment increased by 198,000, a substantially larger increase than is customary at this time of year. In non-farm industries, employment gains between June and July were general. The largest increases took place in trade, manufacturing and construction. Total employment was up over July 1966 by 298,000, or 4.0%. Gains in employment were largest in community, business and personal service (136,000), trade (69,000) and transportation, communication and other utilities (46,000). Construction employment was 48,000 lower than a year earlier. The increase in employment from July 1966 was shared by all regions; gains ranged from 1.3% in the Prairie region up to 5.1% in British Columbia.

Unemployment As usual, unemployment showed little change between June and July. The estimate of 284,000 was 40,000 higher than a year earlier. Of the total unemployed, 221,000, or about four-fifths, had been out of work for less than four months. Of the remainder, 30,000 had been unemployed four to six months and 33,000 for seven months or more. Total unemployment in July represented 3.5% of the labour force as compared with 3.1% in July 1966 and 3.3% in July 1965. The seasonally adjusted unemployment rate in July 1967 was 4.3%.

*14. Estimates of Labour Income Paid workers in Canada received an estimated \$2,544,000,000 in May in the form of salaries and wages, a 2.6% increase from the preceding month total of \$2,480,000,000 and a rise of 9.6% from the corresponding 1966 total of \$2,322,000,000, according to an advance release of data that will be contained in the May issue of the Dominion Bureau of Statistics report, "Estimates of Labour Income".

This placed the total for the January-May period at \$12,262,000,000, up 10.3% from the previous year's \$11,121,000,000.

Estimates of Labour Income
(Millions of Dollars)

	Unadjusted					Seasonally Adjusted	
	May 1967	April 1967	May 1966	January 1967	to May 1966	May 1967	April 1967
Nfld.....	37	35	37	177	169	37	37
P.E.I.....	7	6	7	31	28	6	7
N.S.....	65	64	61	315	288	64	65
N.B.....	51	49	49	249	232	51	52
Que.....	684	666	622	3,283	2,977	680	679
Ont.....	1,054	1,034	959	5,102	4,620	1,049	1,045
Man.....	108	104	96	515	462	108	107
Sask.....	79	76	73	372	340	79	78
Alta.....	168	163	153	820	733	169	170
B.C.....	283	278	260	1,363	1,240	282	283
CANADA.....	2,544	2,480	2,322	12,262	11,121	2,535	2,534

T R A N S P O R T A T I O N

15. Carloadings Revenue freight carloadings during the first seven days of August decreased 7.0% to 67,031 from the 1966 period and during the cumulative period declined 5.6% to 2,280,276 from last year. Piggyback loadings during the seven-day period dropped 24.3% to 2,565 and during the year-to-date declined 9.6% to 104,115.

Receipts from both Canadian and United States rail connections during the period declined 7.0% to 19,233 cars, and during the cumulative period dropped 2.4% to 757,483. Commodities reflecting reduced activity during the seven-day period were: wheat, 2,893 cars (5,803 in 1966); building sand, gravel and crushed stone, 2,586 (3,726); newsprint paper, 2,175 (2,813) and miscellaneous carload commodities, 6,413 (7,143). The main commodity requiring more cars was iron ore, 12,059 (11,421).

16. Commodity Exports Commodity exports during April rose 15.8% to \$872,512,000 from \$753,242,000 in the 1966 month and during the cumulative period increased to \$3,430,594,000 from \$2,932,316,000. Corresponding 1965 totals were \$644,953,000 in April and \$2,437,924,000 in the January-April periods.

Major buyers of Canadian goods included the United States, United Kingdom, Japan, Communist China, Federal Republic of Germany, Australia, Italy, Union of Soviet Socialist Republics, Republic of South Africa and Belgium and Luxembourg. Products in greatest demand included newsprint paper, passenger automobiles and chassis, wheat, wood pulp and similar pulp, aluminum, including alloys, softwood lumber, crude petroleum, copper and alloys, motor vehicle parts, except engines, nickel and alloys.

Summary of Exports

	April		January-April	
	1966	1967	1966	1967
	thousands of dollars			
Total Exports.....	753,242	872,512	2,932,316	3,430,594
By Country				
United States.....	474,365	555,127	1,781,552	2,152,464
United Kingdom.....	89,289	85,140	359,017	365,851
Japan.....	23,670	55,703	104,692	202,655
Communist China.....	15,979	11,380	38,337	49,116
Federal Republic of Germany..	14,828	11,240	55,994	39,729
Australia.....	6,681	11,051	33,422	48,705
Italy.....	7,969	9,654	34,462	40,195
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics.....	11,979	9,635	60,844	47,568
Republic of South Africa.....	2,408	8,801	19,306	24,034
Belgium and Luxembourg.....	7,198	7,865	32,461	27,980
By Commodity				
Newsprint paper.....	83,378	81,446	297,043	303,120
Passenger automobiles and chassis.....	21,585	75,137	135,412	275,801
Wheat.....	60,865	49,186	226,456	217,888
Wood pulp and similar pulp...	42,839	44,622	165,350	181,323
Aluminum, including alloys...	28,420	41,015	119,620	142,441
Lumber, softwood.....	39,717	36,056	143,483	145,673
Crude petroleum.....	26,635	29,848	101,007	119,016
Copper and alloys.....	23,358	28,738	79,281	101,223
Motor vehicle parts, except engines.....	16,712	23,941	71,258	103,493
Nickel and alloys.....	19,874	18,994	70,352	76,329

MINING

17. Salt Shipments of dry salt and salt content of brine totalled 350,791 tons in June and 2,405,418 in the January-June period. Producers' stocks at the end of June amounted to 366,672 tons. Production during June totalled 445,072 tons and during the year-to-date reached 2,457,506 tons.

18. Department Store Sales Department store sales during the week ending August 5 rose 19.2% over the corresponding 1966 week with regional increases as follows: Atlantic Provinces, 0.8%; Quebec, 13.3%; Ontario, 28.1%; Manitoba, 12.6%; Saskatchewan, 0.6% Alberta, 28.6%; and British Columbia, 19.2%.

19. Department Store Sales Department store sales in July were valued 6.0% higher than in the corresponding month last year. All provinces except Manitoba shared in the advance, as follows: Atlantic Provinces, 7.8%; Quebec, 14.0%; Ontario, 7.6%; Saskatchewan, 6.8%; Alberta, 2.4%; and British Columbia, 4.4%. The decrease in Manitoba was 7.0%.

PRICES

20. Price Index Number of Commodities and Services Used by Farmers The all-Canada composite index of commodities and services used by farmers (1935-39=100) advanced to 323.8 in April, up 3.8% from the January index of 311.8, and 4.7% higher than the April 1966 index of 309.2. The composite index exclusive of living component rose 4.6% to 367.5 from 351.5 in the January-April period and was 5.2% above the April 1966 index of 349.5.

*21. Price Indexes of Residential and Non-Residential Building Materials Canada's price indexes of residential and non-residential building materials for July 1967 increased fractionally from June 1967. The table below indicates changes in the main components as well as the total index movement.

Building Materials Price Indexes & Selected Components

	Wt.	July '67	June '67	July '66	June '66
Residential 1935-39=100	100	365.1	363.3	356.1	354.3
Lumber & Lumber Products	43	542.3	538.2	528.0	523.4
Plumbing & Heating Equipment	18	262.7	263.3	257.5	257.5
Wallboard & Insulation	11	170.2	170.0	166.6	167.5
Concrete Products	8	182.3	182.3	176.3	176.3
Other	20	261.5	260.8	256.3	256.3
Residential 1949=100	100	160.1	159.3	156.2	155.4
Non-residential 1949=100	100	154.1	154.0	151.8	151.4
Steel & Metal Work	20	177.7	177.7	180.3	180.4
Plumbing, Heating & Other Equip.	21	145.3	145.1	142.7	141.7
Electrical Equipment	12	131.4	132.2	130.2	129.4
Concrete Products	11	143.4	143.4	139.1	139.1
Lumber & Lumber Products	10	168.1	166.9	161.6	161.6
Other	26	152.0	151.8	148.2	147.9

*22. Weekly Security Price Indexes

	Number Stocks Priced	August 17/67 (1956=100)	August 10/67	July 20/67
Investors Price Index				
Total Index.....	114	181.7	182.4	178.5
Industrials.....	80	190.6	190.9	186.2
Utilities.....	20	176.0	177.4	175.9
Finance(1).....	14	145.7	147.0	143.6
Banks.....	6	147.0	147.3	144.7
Mining Stocks Price Index				
Total index.....	24	105.4	103.9	99.9
Golds.....	13	137.4	134.1	125.9
Base metals.....	11	87.8	87.3	85.6
Supplementary Indexes				
Uraniums.....	6	254.7	262.7	261.7
Primary oils and gas.....	6	207.7	200.8	199.7

(1) Composed of Banks, and Investment and loan.

F I S H E R I E S

*23. Fish Landings for Quebec, June 1967

Major species	Quantity '000 lb.	Value \$'000
Groundfish		
Cod.....	8,584	361
Lingcod.....	—	—
Haddock.....	87	7
Pollock.....	12	--
Hake.....	118	1
Redfish.....	7,170	198
Halibut.....	93	22
Flounders and Soles.....	2,282	75
Other unspecified.....	637	6
Total.....	18,983	670
Pelagic & Estuarial -		
Herring.....	7,938	70
Mackerel.....	17	1
Salmon.....	337	232
Swordfish.....	—	—
Other unspecified.....	189	10
Total.....	8,481	313
Molluscs & Crustaceans -		
Crabs.....	—	—
Lobster.....	3,089	1,803
Oysters.....	—	—
Scallops.....	—	—
Other unspecified.....	197	19
Total.....	3,286	1,822
Total - All Species.....	30,750	2,805

-- Amount too small to be expressed.

24. Stocks of Canadian Grain at July 31 Total carryover stocks of the five major Canadian grains in North American positions at July 31 were estimated at 834,500,000 bushels, 25% above last year's revised total of 666,700,000 bushels. This year's July 31 stocks, in all positions, in millions of bushels, with last year's totals in brackets, were estimated as follows: wheat, 573.7(420.1); oats, 109.6(127.2); barley, 131.1(97.8); rye, 8.2(10.6); flaxseed, 11.9(11.1).
25. Stocks of Canned Foods Stocks of canned fruits and vegetables held by Canadian canners at the end of June were as follows: apples, solid pack, 10,224,000 pounds (4,879,000); apple juice, 67,556,000 (59,490,000); apple sauce, 10,179,000 (13,102,000); apricots, 2,594,000 (1,402,000); sour cherries, 495,000 (407,000); sweet cherries, 1,409,000 (217,000); peaches, 8,443,000 (5,288,000); bartlett pears, 9,189,000 (3,027,000); kieffer pears, 9,267,000 (7,851,000); plums, 4,924,000 (1,315,000); raspberries, 378,000 (526,000); strawberries, 1,161,000 (1,863,000); asparagus, 4,615,000 (5,576,000); green beans, 9,313,000 (6,761,000); wax beans, 11,219,000 (3,927,000); beets, 5,654,000 (4,772,000); whole kernel corn, 8,678,000 (5,232,000); cream style corn, 19,435,000 (14,461,000); peas, 23,486,000 (37,696,000); tomatoes, 22,103,000 (12,542,000); tomato juice, 33,709,000 (73,595,000).
26. Stocks of Fruit and Vegetables Stocks of fruit, frozen and in preservatives, in storages and factories on August 1, totalled 52,103,000 pounds as compared with last year's corresponding total of 60,995,000 pounds, while holdings of vegetables, frozen and in brine totalled 50,317,000 pounds compared to 44,135,000 pounds.
27. Fluid Milk Sales Commercial sales of fluid milk, including standard, special and 2% milk, but excluding skim milk, buttermilk and chocolate drink in June, amounted to 130,147,000 quarts, 3% above the corresponding 1966 total. Sales during the January-June period were up 1% from last year at 775,659,000 quarts.
- *28. Dry Skim Milk Powder Production of dry skim milk powder in containers up to and including 24 pounds totalled 3,299,198 pounds in July, up 42.6% from last year's July total of 2,313,730 pounds. During the seven-month period production rose 7.7% to 23,635,852 pounds from 21,949,215. Stocks on hand at the end of July amounting to 4,535,140 pounds were lower by 4.0% than last year's like total of 4,722,376 pounds.
- *29. Process Cheese Production of cheddar base and other hard or cream cheese base totalled 5,950,139 pounds during July, down .3% from last year's July total of 5,967,664. During the seven-month period production increased .5% to 47,111,032 pounds from 46,896,191. Stocks on hand at July 31 totalled 4,876,414 pounds, down 4.0% from last year's corresponding total of 5,080,569.

DEODORIZED SALAD OIL PRODUCTION AND MANUFACTURERS' SALES
OF SALAD OIL PRODUCTS

DEODORIZED SALAD OIL PRODUCTION		MANUFACTURERS' SALES OF SALAD OIL PRODUCTS			
		Packaged Sales		Bulk Sales	
		Retail 20 lbs. or less	Commercial 21 - 450	To Bottlers	To Others
Thousands of pounds					
Jan.	..	3,225	978	2,186	1,874
Feb.	..	3,122	864	2,941	2,377
March	..	3,652	904	2,582	3,009
April	..	2,781	994	2,436	3,268
May	..	3,521	1,242	2,956	3,541
June	..	3,767	1,036	2,342	2,374

DEODORIZED SHORTENING OIL PRODUCTION AND MANUFACTURERS'
SALES OF SHORTENING AND SHORTENING OIL PRODUCTS
(Including baking and frying oils and fats)

DEODORIZED SHORTENING OIL PRODUCTION		MANUFACTURERS' SALES OF SHORTENING AND SHORTENING OIL PRODUCTS			
		Packaged Sales		Bulk Sales	
		Retail 20 lbs or less	Commercial 21 - 450	To Packagers	To Others
Thousands of pounds					
Jan.	..	4,102	10,717	433	6,041
Feb.	..	4,183	10,096	1,159	5,150
March	..	3,886	11,698	1,366	6,531
April	..	3,958	11,484	1,492	6,699
May	..	3,778	12,549	1,688	7,246
June	..	3,073	11,555	2,825	5,551

.. Figures not available

***32. DEODORIZED MARGARINE OIL PRODUCTION AND MANUFACTURERS' SALES OF MARGARINE PRODUCTS**

	OIL PRODUCTION	MANUFACTURERS' SALES			USED FOR OTHER PROCESSES
		PACKAGED		BULK SALES	
		Retail 20 lbs or less	Commercial 21 to 450	TO PACKAGERS	
Thousands of pounds					
Jan.	..	15,582	256	8,096	15
Feb.	..	15,532	228	7,026	27
March	..	15,611	222	7,755	25
April	..	13,859	252	5,680	82
May	..	15,571	288	7,699	22
June	..	13,798	258	7,397	30

.. Figures not available

S A W M I L L S

***33. Sawmills East of the Rockies** Production of lumber by sawmills East of the Rockies decreased in June to 298,039,000 feet board measure from 325,426,000 in June 1966, and during the six month period dropped to 1,531,564,000 feet board measure from 1,571,174,000. Stocks on hand at June 30 totalled 578,710,000 feet board measure.

E L E C T R I C E N E R G Y

***34. Preliminary Electric Energy Statistics** Net generation of electric energy increased 3.6% to 12,703,675 thousand kwh. in June from 12,261,412 thousand kwh. in June 1966. This is the fourth consecutive month in which the percentage increase in generation has been declining. During the same period imports were up 47% while exports and secondary energy consumption were down 2% and 39% respectively. As a result, firm energy consumption in Canada increased 5.5%.

R E L E A S E D T H I S W E E K

Catalogue numbers and prices are shown following the titles. Starred items are releases for which no corresponding publications were issued this week.

- *1. Manufacturers' Shipments, Inventories & Orders, June 1967
- *2. Summary of Net Shipments of Rolled Steel Products, June 1967
- *3. Steel Ingots, August 19, 1967
- 4. Motor Vehicle Shipments, June 1967, (42-002), 10¢/\$1.00
- 5. Radio and Television Receiving Sets, May 1967, (43-004), 20¢/\$2.00
- 6. Cement, June 1977, (44-001), 10¢/\$1.00
- 7. Asphalt Roofing, June 1967, (45-001), 10¢/\$1.00
- 8. Factory Sales of Electric Storage Batteries, June 1967, (43-005), 10¢/\$1.00

- *9. Major Appliances, June 1967
- *10. Refined Petroleum Products, May 1967
- *11. Production and Shipments of Plastic Film (Sheeting and Layflat Tubing),
1966
- *12. Shipments of Plastic Foam, 1966
- 13. The Labour Force, July 1967, (71-001), \$2.00 a year
- *14. Estimates of Labour Income, May 1967
- 15. Carloadings, August 7, 1967, (52-001), \$3.00 a year
- 16. Trade of Canada: Summary of Exports, April 1967, (65-002), 20¢/\$2.00
- 17. Salt, June 1967, (26-009), 10¢/\$1.00
- 18. Department Store Sales by Regions, August 5, 1967, (63-003), \$2.00 a year
- 19. Department Store Sales by Regions, July 1967 (63-004), \$1.00 a year
- 20. Price Index Numbers of Commodities and Services Used by Farmers,
April 1967, (62-004), 75¢ a year
- *21. Price Indexes Of Residential & Non-Residential Building Materials,
July 1967
- *22. Weekly Security Price Indexes, August 17, 1967
- *23. Fish Landings for Quebec, June 1967
- 24. Stocks of Grain at July 31, (22-002), \$4.00 a year
- 25. Stocks of Canned Foods, June 1967, (32-011), 20¢/\$2.00
- 26. Stocks of Fruit and Vegetables, August 1, 1967, (32-010), 20¢/\$2.00
- 27. Fluid Milk Sales, June 1967 (23-002), 10¢/\$1.00
- *28. Dry Skim Milk Powder, July 1967
- *29. Process Cheese, July 1967
- *30. Deodorized Salad Oil Production and Manufacturers' Sales of Salad Oil
Products, June 1967
- *31. Deodorized Shortening Oil Production and Manufacturers' Sales of
Shortening and Shortening Oil Products, June 1967
- *32. Deodorized Margarine Oil Production and Manufacturers' Sales of Margarine
Products, June 1967
- *33. Sawmills East of the Rockies, June 1967
- *34. Preliminary Electric Energy Statistics, June 1967
- Tobacco and Tobacco Products Statistics Quarterly, March 1967,
(32-014), 50¢/\$2.00
- Service Bulletin: Energy Statistics, August 17, 1967, (IND-SB-(2)
Vol. 2-19, \$5.00 a year
- Prices & Price Indexes, June 1967, (62-002), 40¢/\$4.00
- Service Bulletin: Energy Statistics August 18, 1967, (IND-SB-(2)-Vol.2-20)
\$5.00 a year
- Footwear Statistics, May 1967, (33-002), 20¢/\$2.00
- Paper and Plastic Bag Manufacturers, 1965, (36-207), 50¢
- Asphalt Roofing Manufacturers, 1965, (36-205), 50¢
- Stoves and Furnaces, May 1967, (41-005), 10¢/\$1.00
- First Estimate of the Commercial Production of all Fruits, 1967,
(22-003), \$1.00 for 1967 series
- Railway Operating Statistics, April 1967, (52-003), 10¢/\$1.00
- Advance Statement on Employment and Average Weekly Wages and Salaries,
(72-001), 10¢/\$1.00

- Coal and Coke Statistics, May 1967, (45-002), 20¢/\$2.00
- Trade of Canada: Exports by Countries, January-March 1967, (65-003),
\$1.00/\$4.00
- Particle Board, June 1967, (36-003), 10¢/\$1.00
- Grain Statistics Weekly, July 31, 1967 (23-004), \$3.00 a year
- Production, Shipments & Stocks on Hand of Sawmills in British
Columbia, May 1967 (35-003), 20¢/\$2.00
- Police Administration Statistics, 1966 (85-204), \$1.00
- Primary Iron & Steel, May 1967 (41-001), 30¢/\$3.00
- Federal Government Employment, December 1966 (72-004), 30¢/43.00

Prepared in the Information Division
0804-501

DOMINION BUREAU OF STATISTICS

STATISTICS CANADA LIBRARY
BIBLIOTHÈQUE STATISTIQUE CANADA



1010729160

PUBLICATIONS ORDER FORM

Please send the publications listed below to the address shown. In listing, give full particulars, such as catalogue no., year or month of issue, and number of copies required.

Catalogue No.	TITLE AND PARTICULARS	\$

Enclosed find cheque or money order for \$ _____

OR

Charge to Deposit Account No. _____

Date _____ Signature _____

Subscription orders for periodical and annual reports should be addressed to:
Dominion Bureau of Statistics, Ottawa.

Prepayment is required with orders (unless charged to deposit account). Remittance should be in the form of cheque or money order made payable to the Receiver General of Canada. Bank exchange fee is not necessary. Do not send postage stamps or currency in payment, since no record exists if omitted or lost.

Name _____

Street _____

City _____ Province _____